RESOLUTION #371

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF YACOLT, WASHINGTON, ADOPTING THE CLARK COUNTY SOLID WASTE/MODERATE RISK WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN UPDATE 2000.

WHEREAS: The Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington is in regular session this 19th day of August, 2002; and

WHEREAS: The members of the Town Council have had notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting;

WHEREAS: As authorized by RCW 70.95.080, the Town of Yacolt ("Town") and Clark County ("County") have previously adopted joint Town/County plans in 1973, 1981, 1985 (with amendments to the 1985 plan adopted in 1988 and 1989) and 1994; and

WHEREAS: A need exists to update the 1994 Plan, due primarily to the requirements of the Washington State statutes and the changes that have occurred within the County due to growth and development, as well as changes to state and federal regulations; and

WHEREAS: The Town has delegated preparation of the Comprehensive Solid Waste Management Plan to the County by Interlocal Agreement dated June 6, 1992; and

WHEREAS: Pursuant to that agreement representatives of the Town of Yacolt have worked with the Clark County staff and Solid Waste Advisory Commission in the preparation and review of a draft solid waste/moderate risk waste management plan update; and

WHEREAS: The Town has been represented throughout the planning process by the County; and

WHEREAS: The Plan Update adopted herein has been recommended by the Solid Waste Advisory Commission;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, that the Town of Yacolt hereby adopts the Clark County Comprehensive Solid Waste/Moderate Risk Waste Management Plan Update 2000.

APPROVED this 19th day of August, 2002.

Attest:		JIM ROBERTSON, Mayor
<u>On</u> BREN	nda Jumega DA FINNEGAN, Glerk/Treasurer	
Ayes	Case, Messer, Mason	-
Nays	None	-
Absent Tindall-Ellis, Smith		_